

**IN THE NEVADA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
SITTING AS APPELLATE DIVISION**

Kathleen L. Leonard, Petitioner

vs.

Retailer's Credit Association of Grass Valley, Inc., Respondent.

From the Superior Court for Nevada County,

Civil Case No. L78288-A

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Patrick H. Dwyer, SBN 137743
Counsel for Petitioner,
P.O. Box 1705
17318 Piper Lane
Penn Valley, California 95946
530-432-5407 (telephone)
530-432-9122 (facsimile)
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com**

September 2, 2013

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. HIPAA	
1. The Exhibits Contain PHI And Respondent Is A “Business Associate”	2
2. HIPAA Prohibits Any Use Or Disclosure Of PHI Unless Expressly Authorized	2
3. HIPAA Does Not Have An Exception Just For Collection Agencies Or Lawyers	3
4. Respondent Must Obtain A Protective Order For PHI In Any Litigation	5
5. HIPAA’s Litigation Exception Applies To The Entire Course of Litigation	7
6. HIPAA Presents A Minimal Burden To Respondent	9
III . The Power And Obligation Of State Courts To Apply HIPAA	
1. Federal Law Is The Law Of The Land	10
2. State And Federal Courts Have Concurrent Jurisdiction	10
3. Courts Must Enforce The Law	12
4. Courts Must Enforce HIPAA	12

IV.	HIPAA Does Not Forbid The Disclosure Of PHI For Litigation: It Just Requires A Protective Order Or Patient Authorization ...	13
V.	The Trial Court’s Failure To Enforce HIPAA Was Error	
1.	The Trial Court Erred By Finding That There Was No Confidential Medical Information	14
2.	The Trial Court Error By Denying Appellant's Motion To Close The Courtroom	15
3.	The Trial Court Erred By Admitting Respondent’s Exhibits	16
4.	The Trial Court Denied Appellant’s Due Process Rights	17
VI.	Medical Records Are Protected Under CIMA and The US and California Constitutions Right To Privacy	17
VII.	Conclusion	19
VIII.	Certificate of Word Count	20
	Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

	Page
United States Constitution	
United States Constitution, 14 th Amendment	17
United States Supreme Court	
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> (1990) 493 US 455	10-11
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 473	11
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 435	12
<i>Clafflin v. Houseman</i> (1876) 93 U.S. 130	10
United States Federal District Court	
<i>Crenshaw v. MONY Life Insurance Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2004) 318 F. Supp. 1015	7n7, 7-8, 13
<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> (E.D. Cal. 2007) 2007 WL 309485	7n7, 7,13
<i>Brookdale University Hospital and Medical Center, Inc. v. Health Insurance Plan of Greater New York</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2008) WL 4541014	7n7, 7,13
Federal Statutes	
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (“HIPAA”), Pub. L. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936; 42 USC § 1320d	1-9, 12-17
The Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (“HITECH”), Pub. L. , 111-5, 42 U.S.C. §17931.....	2n2
Federal Regulations	
45 C.F.R. §164.501	3
45 C.F.R. §164.502(a)(1).....	2-4
45 C.F.R. §164.502(a)(1) (ii)	3-5

45 C.F.R. §164.502(b)(2)	2-4
45 C.F.R. §164.506(a)	4
45 C.F.R. §164.506(c)	4
45 C.F.R. §164.508	4
45 C.F.R. §164.512(a)	5-6
45 C.F.R. §164.512 (b) through (l)	3
45 C.F.R. §164.512(c)	5
45 C.F.R. §164.512(f)	5
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)	6, 12, 16
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)(ii)(B)	5
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)(iv)	5
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)(v)(B)	

California Supreme Court

<i>Elk Hills Power, LLC v. Board of Equalization</i> (2013) California Supreme Court 2013 WL 4046570	6
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal. 4th 512	6
<i>Kingston Constructors, Inc. v. WMATA</i> , (1997) 14 Cal. 4th 939	11
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Association v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4 th 525	12
<i>Stafford v. Los Angeles County Employees' Retirement Bd.</i> (1954) 42 Cal. 2d 795	6

California Court of Appeal

<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> (2012) 211 Cal. App. 4th 1036	17
--	----

<i>In re Garcia</i> (2012) 202 Cal. App. 4th 892	11
<i>Bugarin v. Chartone, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal. App. 4th 1558	13
<i>Hall v. Great Western Bank</i> (1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 713	11
<i>Rielli v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1982) 134 Cal. App. 3d 721	16
<i>Buchman v. Buchman</i> (1954) 123 Cal. App. 2d 546	17
California Constitution	
California Constitution, Article 1, Sections 7 & 15	17
California Statutes	
California Civil Code CC §56.05(g) ("CIMA")	1, 17-18
California Rules Of Court	
CRC 2.550	17
California Secondary Authorities	
Witkin, <i>California Pleading</i> , 5 th ed., <i>Legal Actions Arising Out Of Contract</i>	9
